rise to significant uncertainty as part of the preparation of the financial statements arise in the estimates
included for the useful economic lives of intangible and tangible fixed assets, and the judgements and
assessments related to the risk of potential impairment.

3 Prior period adjustment

The directors have reviewed the classification of the amounts included within cash equivalents. All amounts
had been classified as cash at bank and in hand on the balance sheet but on reflection based on the
underlying terms and purpose for which they are held, a proportion of the balance did not meet the definition
of cash equivalents and should have been classified as current asset investments. These circumstances
require adjustments by means of a prior period restatement to correct this error. The line items affected in the
consolidated and company comparative statement of financial position and the consolidated statement of
cashflows are shown below. There is no impact on the comparative consolidated statement of comprehensive
income, or the company's reported surplus for the prior year.

Changes to the statement of financial position - group
As previously

reported
Adjustment As restated at

31 Dec 2023
£ £ £

Current assets

Investments - 5,000,000 5,000,000
Bank and cash 9,823,044 (5,000,000) 4,823,044

Total current assets 14,080,598 - 14,080,598

Net assets 14,972,663 - 14,972,663

LONDON INTERNET EXCHANGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

3 Prior period adjustment (Continued)

- 33 -

Changes to the statement of financial position - company
As previously

reported
Adjustment As restated at

31 Dec 2023
£ £ £

Current assets

Investments - 5,000,000 5,000,000
Bank and cash 9,451,442 (5,000,000) 4,451,442

Total current assets 14,920,875 - 14,920,875

Net assets 15,356,082 - 15,356,082

Statement of cash flows - group
As previously

reported
Adjustment As restated at

31 Dec 2023

Net cash inflow from operating activities 3,244,183 - 3,244,183

Investing activities
Proceeds on disposal of investments - 1,241,141 1,241,414

Net cash from investing activities (2,782,058) 1,241,414 (1,540,644)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 462,125 1,241,414 1,703,539

Cash and cash equivalents at the year end 9,823,044 (5,000,000) 4,823,044

4 Turnover and other revenue

An analysis of the group's turnover is as follows:
2024 2023

£ £
Turnover analysed by class of business
Provision of internet exchange points and associated services 21,797,526 19,042,581

2024 2023
£ £

Turnover analysed by geographical market
United Kingdom 13,289,688 11,406,324
Rest of Europe 4,353,918 3,869,422
Rest of the world 4,153,920 3,766,835

21,797,526 19,042,581

LONDON INTERNET EXCHANGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

- 34 -

5 Employees

The average monthly number of persons (including directors) employed during the year was:

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023

Number Number Number Number

Administrative staff 67 62 67 62
Management staff 6 7 6 7

Total 73 69 73 69

Their aggregate remuneration comprised:
Group Company

2024 2023 2024 2023
£ £ £ £

Wages and salaries 6,502,024 6,016,708 6,502,024 6,016,708
Social security costs 711,680 684,493 711,680 684,493
Pension costs 555,598 517,255 555,598 517,255

7,769,302 7,218,456 7,769,302 7,218,456

There are no employees in the trading subsidiaries (2023: None).

6 Directors' remuneration
2024 2023

£ £
As restated

Remuneration for qualifying services 940,880 961,293
Company pension contributions to defined contribution schemes 81,427 74,510

1,022,307 1,035,803

The remuneration reported relating to 2023 has been amended so that the amounts disclosed are presented
on the same basis as the total remuneration relating to 2024.

Remuneration disclosed above includes the following amounts paid to the highest paid director:

2024 2023
£ £

Remuneration for qualifying services 248,710 248,296